Securities means all Equity Securities of the Company, including a Share and an Option.

  44

Settlement means settlement under the Acquisition Agreement of the sale by the

BrainChip Shareholders and purchase by the Company of the BrainChip Shares.

Settlement Date means that date which is no later than 5 business days after the

satisfaction or waiver of the conditions precedent set out in the Acquisition Agreement

(or such other later date as agreed by Aziana and BrainChip).

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company.

Shareholder means a holder of a Share.

USD means US dollars.

WST means Western Standard Time as observed in Perth, Western Australia.

  45

SCHEDULE  1  –  PRO FORMA STATEMENT  OF  F INANCIAL  POS I T IO N

Notes

Aziana

Balance

Sheet

Unaudited

31 Mar

2015

BrainChip

Balance

Sheet

31 Mar

2015

Unaudited

Restated

to AUD @

1.00:0.80

Pro-forma

Adjustments

$0.20 Share Price

Pro-forma

Adjustments

$0.10 Share Price

Un-Audited

Pro-forma

31 Mar 2015

(Settlement of

Acquisition)

$0.20 Share Price

Un-Audited

Pro-forma

31 Mar 2015

(Settlement of

Acquisition)

$0.10 Share Price

CURRENT ASSETS

   Cash and cash

equivalents
1

306,825  336,699  3,760,201  3,760,201  4,403,725  4,403,725

Trade and other

receivables  1,030,337  -  -  -  1,030,337  1,030,337

Financial assets 2 400,000  -  (400,000) (400,000) -  -

Other assets
 21,329  26,495  -  -  47,823  47,823

Total current

assets  1,758,491  363,194  3,360,201  3,360,201  5,481,886  5,481,886

   NON-CURRENT

ASSETS

   Plant and

equipment  428,607  11,637  -  -  440,244  440,244

Intangible

Assets  -  20,717  -  -  20,717  20,717

Exploration and

evaluation

expenditure

3

3,678,381  -  (1,685,904) (1,685,904) 1,992,477  1,992,477

Total non-

current assets  4,106,988  32,355  (1,685,904) (1,685,904) 2,453,438  2,453,438

TOTAL ASSETS
 5,865,479  395,549  1,674,297  1,674,297  7,935,324  7,935,324

  46

   CURRENT

LIABILITIES

   Trade and other

payables  170,250  70,066  -  -  240,316  240,316

Employee

benefits

provisions

22,865  21,608  -  -  44,473  44,473

Loans and

borrowings
4

250,000  -  (250,000) (250,000) -  -

Total current

liabilities  443,115  91,673  (250,000) (250,000) 284,788  284,788

   NON-CURRENT

LIABILITIES

   Loans and

borrowings
5

-  670,221  (670,221) (670,221) -  -

Total non-

current liabilities  -  670,221  (670,221) (670,221) -  -

TOTAL LIABILITIES
 443,115  761,895  (920,221) (920,221) 284,788  284,788

NET ASSETS
 5,422,364  (366,346) 2,594,518  2,594,518  7,650,536  7,650,536

   EQUITY

Contributed

equity
6

20,840,005  663  41,082,376  12,194,786  61,923,044  33,035,454

Reserves 7 4,092,417  375,356  (4,492,417) (4,492,417) (24,644) (24,644)

Accumulated

losses
8

(19,510,058) (742,364) (33,995,441) (5,107,851) (54,247,864) (25,360,274)

TOTAL EQUITY
 5,422,364  (366,346) 2,594,518  2,594,518  7,650,536  7,650,536

  47

Notes

Note 1 - Cash and cash equivalents

$

$0.20 Share Price

$

$0.10 Share

Price

   Aziana historical balance as at 31 March 2015 306,825  306,825

BrainChip historical balance as at 31 March

2015 336,699  336,699

Pro forma adjustments

  Issue of shares on exercise of options 387,201  387,201

$4M Capital raising less costs  3,760,000  3,760,000

Payment of transaction costs (387,000) (387,000)

Closing balance  4,403,725  4,403,725

Note 2 - Financial assets

$

$0.20 Share

Price

$

$0.10 Share

Price

   Aziana historical balance as at 31 March 2015 400,000  400,000

[…]

Aziana historical balance as at 31 March 2015 3,678,381  3,678,381

BrainChip historical balance as at 31 March

2015 -  -

Pro forma adjustments

  Impairment of deferred exploration and

evaluation expenditure 1 (1,685,904) (1,685,904)

Closing balance 1,992,477  1,992,477

1 All exploration projects other than Manantenina have been written off.

Note 4 - Loans and borrowings (current)

$

$0.20 Share

Price

$

$0.10 Share Price

   Aziana historical balance as at 31 March 2015 250,000  250,000

BrainChip historical balance as at 31 March

2015 -  -

Pro forma adjustments

  Metals X convertible note extinguished on

Settlement (250,000) (250,000)

Closing balance -  -

  49

Note 5 - Loans and borrowings (non-current)

$

$0.20 Share

Price

$

$0.10 Share

Price

   Aziana historical balance as at 31 March 2015 -  -

BrainChip historical balance as at 31 March

2015 670,221  670,221

Pro forma adjustments

  Convertible notes extinguished on Settlement (670,221) (670,221)

Closing balance  -  -

Note 6 - Contributed equity

$0.20 Notional Share Price $0.10 Notional Share Price

Ordinary Shares No. of shares $ No. of shares $

Aziana historical balance as at 31 March 2015 204,154,699  20,840,005  204,154,699  20,840,005

BrainChip historical balance as at 31 March

2015 -  663  -  663

Pro forma adjustments

   Issue of shares on exercise of options 5,540,700  387,201  5,540,700  387,201

Issue of shares for capital raising 1 20,000,000  3,760,000  40,000,000  3,760,000

Consideration shares / Deemed consideration 2 286,925,000  41,939,080  286,925,000  20,969,540

Issue of shares on conversion of Metals X

convertible loan 3 12,500,000  2,500,000  12,500,000  1,250,000

Issue of shares to extinguish BrainChip

convertible notes 33,125,000  6,625,000  33,125,000  3,312,500

Success shares issued to Adviser 33,555,500  6,711,100  33,555,500  3,355,550

Elimination of Aziana pre-Settlement issued

capital -  (20,840,005) -  (20,840,005)

Total 595,800,899  61,923,044  615,800,899  33,035,454

[…]

Exercise Price (if any) or both will be changed in the manner required by the

Listing Rules and, in any case, in a manner which will not result in any benefits

being conferred on holders of Options which are not conferred on Shareholders.

The Company must give notice to each Holder of any adjustment to the number

of Shares for which the Holder is entitled to subscribe for or to the Exercise Price

(if any) pursuant to the provisions of paragraph (n).

(o) Restrictions: A Holder must not sell, transfer, mortgage, pledge, charge, grant

security over or otherwise dispose of any Options, or agree to do any of those

things, until they are exercised or expire. An Offer may specify a restriction period

for Shares issued on the exercise of Options.

(p) Conditions on exercise: Options may not be exercised during the period

commencing on the Issue Date and expiring on the later of the Vesting Date

and the date when the last of any Exercise Conditions or other Forfeiture

Conditions is satisfied or waived by the Company (Restricted Period).

  65

SCHEDULE  8  –  PRO-FORMA CAPI TAL  S TRUCT URE :  CAPI TAL  RAIS ING  AND CONSIDERAT ION SH ARES

Capital Structure Raising Price of $0.10 Raising Price of $0.15 Raising Price of $0.20

Aziana Shares currently on issue 209,264,699 209,264,699 209,264,699

Capital Raising Shares

(Resolution 4) 40,000,000 26,666,667 20,000,000

Consideration Shares

(Resolution 2) 353,605,500 353,605,500 353,605,500

Metals X Limited Shares

(Resolution 3) 12,500,000 12,500,000 12,500,000

TOTAL SHARES 615,370,199 602,036,866 595,370,199

  66

PROXY FORM

APPOINTMENT OF PROXY FORM

AZIANA LIMITED

ACN 151 159 812

GENERAL MEETING

I/We Insert name

being a Shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting, hereby appoint:

Name of proxy: Insert proxy’s name

Address of proxy: Insert proxy’s address

OR:  the Chair of the Meeting as my/our proxy.

or failing the person so named or, if no person is named, the Chair of the General Meeting, or the Chair’s nominee, to vote

in accordance with the following directions, or, if no directions have been given, and subject to the relevant laws as the

proxy sees fit, at the General Meeting to be held at Trader’s Lounge, Hyatt Regency Perth 99 Adelaide Terrace, East Perth